applications sanctioned with effect from 12" January, 2026 in order to liquidate the outstanding loan 
dues in case of unfortunate death of a member who is indebted to the Society as on date of death. Such 
relief will be allowed provided that the deceased member must have performed duty of the Railwavs 
for at least 135 (one hundred thirty five) days in last 6 (six) months from the date of death. 

Necessary Working Rules and Procedures in respect of settlement of death cases from the 
Guarantee Fund in terms of newly introduced Clause No. 60(6)(d) of the Bye-laws of the Society will 
be issued shortly.